

No. 99-1235

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GREEN TREE FINANCIAL CORP.-ALABAMA,
AND GREEN TREE FINANCIAL CORPORATION,
Petitioners,

v.

LARKETTA RANDOLPH,
Respondent

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for
the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
CONSUMERS UNION OF U.S. IN
SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT**

Sally J. Greenberg*
Consumers Union of U.S.
1666 Connecticut Avenue
Suite 310
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 462-6262

Earl Lui
Consumers Union of U.S.
1535 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94103
(415) 431-6747

July 24, 2000

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY FOUND THE ARBITRATION CLAUSE UNENFORCEABLE BECAUSE OF ITS SILENCE ON COSTS.....	4
II. ARBITRATION CLAUSES ARE PROLIFERATING IN CONSUMER CONTRACTS.....	8
A. Arbitration Clauses Are Often Concealed In Fine Print So That Consumers Are Not Aware They Have Waived Their Right To Go To Court.....	10
B. Arbitration Clauses Are Contained In Form Contracts or Contracts of Adhesion.....	11
C. Consumers Do Not Read Form Contracts For Rational Reasons.....	15
D. Public Policy Favoring Arbitration Does Not Require The Court to Permit Green Tree To Impose Unilaterally Pre-Dispute Mandatory Binding Arbitration On All Of Its Customers.....	16
E. This Case Raises Significant Issues Regarding The Enforceability Of Mandatory Arbitration Clauses In Contracts of Adhesion Between Parties of Greatly Differing Sophistication, Knowledge, And Bargaining Power.....	17

III. PRE-DISPUTE MANDATORY ARBITRATION CLAUSES THREATEN TO UNDERMINE STATUTORY RIGHTS CREATED BY CONGRESS.....	19
A. Consumer Protection Statutes Provide Specific Rights That Arbitration Is Unequipped To Protect.....	19
B. Arbitrators Are Not Required To Follow The Law, Yet Their Decisions Are Essentially Unappealable.....	21
C. The Instant Case Can Be Distinguished From Supreme Court Cases Allowing Arbitration Of Statutory Rights	22
D. TILA Cases Are Particularly Inappropriate For Arbitration.....	24
E. Absence Of Public Decisions in Arbitration, The Increased Use Of Unilaterally Imposed Arbitration May Harm Consumer Interests In Securing Rights Provided By Statute.....	26
IV. CONSUMERS UNION SUPPORTS ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION THAT IS MUTUALLY-AGREED ON BY THE PARTIES IN A DISPUTE.....	27
A. Arbitration, Unlike Litigation, Presents The Danger Of “Selection Bias” Against The Consumer.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX 1A	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Bantolina v. Aloha Motors, Inc.</i> , 419 F. Supp. 1116 (1976).....	25
<i>Cole v. Burns Int’l Sec. Servs.</i> , 105 F.3d 1465 (D.C.Cir. 1997).....	5, 8
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	5, 21
<i>Johnson v. Tele-Cash, Inc.</i> , 82 F.Supp.2d 264 (D. Del.1999).....	25, 24
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	5, 22, 23, 24
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1, 24, 25 (1983).....	5
<i>Paladino v. Avnet Computer Technologies</i> , 134 F.3d 1054 (11 th Cir. 1998).....	6, 8
<i>Parker v. DeKalb Chrysler Plymouth</i> , 673 F.2d 1178 (11 th Cir. 1982).....	24, 25
<i>Pitchford v. Oakwood Mobile Homes, Inc.</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20596 (W.D. Va.).....	7, 18
<i>Randolph v. Green Tree Financial Corp.-Ala.</i> , 178 F.3d 1149 (11 th Cir. 1999).....	4, 6, 8
<i>Rodriquez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	22, 23
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	23
<i>Shankle v. B-G Maintenance Management of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 163 F.3d 1230 (10 th Cir. 1999).....	6, 8
<i>Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	22, 23
<i>Standard Oil Co. of Calif. v. Perkins</i> , 347 F.2d 379 (9 th Cir. 1965).....	12
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953).....	23
STATE CASES	
<i>Accord, Obstetrics & Gynecologists v. Pepper</i> , 693 P.2d 1259 (Nev. 1985).....	16

<i>Broemmer v. Abortion Services of Phoenix</i> , 840 P.2d 1013 (Ariz. 1992).....	16
<i>Cubic Corp. v. Marty</i> , 185 Cal. App.3d 438, 229 Cal.Rptr. 828 (Cal. Ct. App. 1986).....	12
<i>Martens v. Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 181 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	7
<i>Morstad v. Atchinson Topeka and Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 170 P.2d 886 (N.M. 1918).....	13
<i>Patterson v. ITT Consumer Financial Corp.</i> , 14 Cal. App.4 th 1659, 18 Cal. Rptr.2d 563 (Cal. Ct. App. 1993).....	7
<i>University of Alaska v. Modern Constr., Inc.</i> , 522 P.2d 1132, 1140 (Alaska 1974)	21

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 23
15 U.S.C. § 1601-1665(b).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1631(a).....	25
15 U.S.C. §§ 1666-1666(j).....	20
15 U.S.C. §§ 1691-1691(f).....	4, 20
15 U.S.C. §§ 1693-1693(r).....	20

STATE STATUTES

Civ. Code § 1793.22(c).....	29
-----------------------------	----

BOOKS, ARTICLES, & TREATISES

Richard Abel, <i>The Contradictions of Information Justice</i> , 1 THE POLITICS OF INFORMAL JUSTICE 296 (1982).....	20
<i>Alternative Dispute Resolution: A Roundtable</i> , THE RECORDER, Spring 1993, at 11.....	29
American Arbitration Association, COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION RULES (1996).....	9, 26
Amicus Brief for the National Arbitration Forum, <i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Randolph</i> , (No. 99-1235).....	20
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 318 (7 th ed. 1999).....	11

Kevin W. Brown & Kathleen E. Keest, <i>Usury and Consumer Credit Regulation</i> , 30-35 (1987).....	20
Edward Brunet, <i>Arbitration and Constitutional Rights</i> , 71 N.C. L. REV. 81 (1992).....	26
Mark Budnitz, <i>Arbitration of Disputes Between Consumers and Financial Institutions: A Serious Threat to Consumer Protection</i> , 10 OHIO ST. J. ON DISP. RESOL. 267 (1995).....	8, 9, 18, 19, 24, 26, 27, 29
<i>Give up Your Right to Sue?</i> , CONSUMER REPORTS, May 2000, at 8.....	30
<i>The Arbitration Trap</i> , CONSUMER REPORTS, Aug. 1999, at 64.....	7, 8
<i>When You Need a Lawyer</i> , CONSUMER REPORTS, Feb. 1996, at 35.....	28
Owen Fiss, <i>Forward: The Forms of Justice</i> , 93 HARV. L. REV. 1, 30 (1979).....	19, 27
Michael Z. Green, <i>Preempting Justice Through Binding Arbitration of Future Disputes: Mere Adhesion Contracts or a Trap for the Unwary Consumer</i> , 5 LOY. CONSUMER L. REP. 112 (1993).....	28
Kirk Johnson, <i>Public Judges as Private Contractors: A Legal Frontier</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 10, 1993, at D20.....	21
Joint Appendix at 20-21, <i>Green Tree Financial Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , (No. 99-1235).....	17
Arthur A. Leff, <i>Contract as a Thing</i> , 19 AM. U. L. REV. 131 (1970).....	12, 15
K.N. Llewellyn, <i>Book Review</i> , 52 HARV. L. REV. 700, 704 (1939).....	14
Joan Lowy, <i>Consumers are Losing the Right to Sue Without Knowing it</i> , THE PLAIN DEALER, May 14, 2000, at 5L.....	9, 10
Caroline E. Mayer, <i>Hidden in Fine Print: ‘You Can’t Sue Us’</i> , WASHINGTON POST, May 22, 2000, at A1.....	8, 10, 11
Merriam-Webster Law Dictionary.....	11
Michael I. Meyerson, <i>The Reunification of Contract Law: The Objective Theory of Consumer Form Contracts</i> , 47 U. MIAMI L. REV. 1263 (1993).....	13, 15

Erik Moller, et.al, RAND, <i>Private Dispute Resolution in the Banking Industry</i> , 32 (1993).....	10, 11
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS (1979) § 211.....	14,15
Yvonne W. Rosmarin & Jonathan Sheldon, <i>Sales of Good and Services</i> , at 569-70 (1989).....	17
Jonathan Sheldon, <i>Unfair and Deceptive Practices</i> , at 20 (3d ed. 1991).....	21
W. David Slawson, <i>Binding Promises: The Late 20th-Century Reformation of Contract Law</i> , at 68-70 (1996).....	14
W. David Slawson, <i>The New Meaning of Contract: The Transformation of Contracts Law by Standard Forms</i> , 46 U. PITT. L. REV. 21 (1984).....	13
W. David Slawson, <i>Mass Contracts: Lawful Fraud in California</i> , 48 S. CAL. L. REV. 1 (1974).....	12
Stewart S. Sterk, <i>Enforceability of Agreements to Arbitrate: An Examination of the Public Policy Defense</i> , 2 CARDOZO L. REV. 481 (1981).....	27, 29
